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Introduction

• The Parliamentary Budget Office is a juristic entity of Parliament and

headed by a Director as an Accounting Officer. The Office was

established in terms of the Money Bills and Related Matters Act 2009

• To support the implementation of the Money Bills and Related Matters

Act of 2009; in particular support to Finance and Appropriations

Committees in both Houses; but other Committees and Members of

Parliament subject to available capacity

• The Money Bills and Related Matters Act guides the approval of money

bills an related matters, including amending the budget

• The Office offers independent and objective analysis and advice to

Parliament on money bills and other bills presented by the Executive;

and any other documentation or reports with fiscal implications
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Introduction
• The 2023 Appropriations Bill appropriates:

• Money from the National Revenue Fund for the requirements of the State for
the 2023/24 financial year

• Prescribes conditions for the spending of funds withdrawn for the 2024/25
financial year before the commencement of the Appropriation Act for the
2024/25 financial year

• To provide for matters incidental thereto

• Amounts, listed as specifically and exclusively, which means that it may only
be used for the purpose indicated, unless the amount or purpose is amended
by, or in terms of, an Act of Parliament

• Parliament is, in terms of the Money Bills and Related Matters Act,

required to pass, with or without amendments, or reject the

Appropriation Bill within four months after the start of the financial

year to which it relates

• This presentation provides:

• The economic and strategic background for the 2023 appropriations

• An assessment of the appropriations

• An identification of possible risks to public finances

• It also includes comments on the Eskom Debt Relief Bill 4



Macroeconomic outlook
Global economic performance

South African economic performance

Employment

South African growth outlook
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Global economic performance 

• Global growth forecasts show weakened global growth expectations for 2023 given 

much uncertainty in the global economy:

• There may be positive impacts of China reopening, recovery in value chains and 

freight transport, ongoing labour market strength in advanced economies and 

declining energy prices

• However, there are also the negative impacts of continuing geopolitical conflicts, 

climate change related damage and central banks’ choices to increase interest 

rates to slow economic activity to deal with inflation

• Interest rate increases have increased global financial instability. In the USA, it 

contributed to the collapse of two major banks (Silicon Valley Bank and Signature 

Bank) and has exposed weaknesses in many regional banks (see additional slides)

• While immediate concerns of bank collapses have been higher interest rate could 

trigger more economic instability after more than a decade of very low rates 6
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Global economic performance 

• Global growth and financial stability will also be negatively affected because many 

developing countries, including several in Africa, have increased risk of defaulting 

on their public debt after increasing borrowing to deal with the Covid-19 pandemic

• These debt pressures on developing countries could thwart their efforts to recover 

after the pandemic and lead to government expenditure cuts on much needed 

social and infrastructure programmes

• The risk of developing countries not building resilience to future risks associated with 

the global ‘polycrisis’ has increased

• According to the 2023 Global Risk Report of the World Economic Forum “Present 

and future risks can interact with each other to form a ‘polycrisis’ – a cluster of 

related global risks with compounding effects, such that the overall impact exceeds 

the sum of each part”

• A global solution to ease the public debt burden of developing countries and to 

support their efforts to build resilience to crises is required

• In January 2023, the UN Secretary General advocated for developing country 

governments to embark on “bold, targeted and timely” fiscal expansion and urged 

developed countries to support their recovery and stimulus 
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South African economic performance:
Divergent economic performance across sectors
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Expenditure-side: contributors to growth 

compared to their 2019, pre-Covid levels
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Exports GDP

Gross fixed capital formation

2022Q4 investment was 7.2%

below the level before the Covid-

19 pandemic

Source: 
Stats SA

• The GDP growth rate for 2022 was 2 per cent compared to the rebound growth of 4.9 per cent

achieved in 2021after the large Covid-19 induced recession during 2020

• Economic activity in 2022 was again constrained by fiscal consolidation, higher interest rates, the

war in Ukraine, KZN floods, bottlenecks at Transnet’s ports and lower global demand and growth

• Following the 1.3 per cent GDP decline in the fourth quarter of 2022, the level of real GDP dipped

back to below the pre-COVID level (fourth quarter of 2019)

• Except for agriculture and finance, all other sectors remained below pre-pandemic levels in 4Q2022

• In terms of expenditure on GDP (demand-side), gross fixed capital formation rose by 4.7 per cent in

2022. Investment by private businesses grew by 7.3 per cent while capital expenditure by public

corporations declined by 3.6 per cent

• Even after the growth in 2022, fixed investment remains 7.2 per cent below pre-pandemic levels

Source:  
Stats SA



Employment– jobs lost/gained per sector

9

• The official unemployment rate was 32.7 per cent in the 4th quarter of 2022

• A total of 317 000 formal and informal jobs were lost between 2019Q4 and 2022Q4

• Only mining, trade and utilities sectors fully recovered jobs lost during the pandemic

• The construction and private household sectors shed the most jobs

• Age and gender disparities persist in South Africa’s labour market with the

unemployment rate of the youth (15-24 years) and females at 61 per cent and 46.6 per

cent respectively – higher than the national average rate of 34.5 per cent

Change in employment since the 
pandemic ('000s)

4Q2022 vs 
4Q2019

Total (formal & informal) -317

Agriculture -25

Mining 7

Manufacturing -64

Utilities 4

Construction -141

Trade 48

Transport -29

Finance -84

Community & social services -65

Private households -144

33

43

61

71

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

2
0

1
0

Q
1

2
0

1
0

Q
4

2
0

1
1

Q
3

2
0

1
2

Q
2

2
0

1
3

Q
1

2
0

1
3

Q
4

2
0

1
4

Q
3

2
0

1
5

Q
2

2
0

1
6

Q
1

2
0

1
6

Q
4

2
0

1
7

Q
3

2
0

1
8

Q
2

2
0

1
9

Q
1

2
0

1
9

Q
4

2
0

2
0

Q
3

2
0

2
1

Q
2

2
0

2
2

Q
1

2
0

2
2

Q
4

P
e

rc
e

n
ta

g
e

s

Unemployment rate 

Official Expanded

Offical (15-24) Expanded (15-24)
Source:  
Stats SA

Source: Stats SA QLFS



South African growth outlook

• Since the tabling of the 2023 Appropriation Bill, GDP growth has been adjusted downwards due

to several constraints such as:

• Intensified load-shedding

• Continued fiscal consolidation

• Higher interest rates

• Bottlenecks at Transnet’s ports

• Weakening growth outlook in some of the country’s major export markets

• Estimates by the SARB and IMF for 2023 growth indicate that the economy is barely growing (and

that expected GDP per capita is negative)

• An important strategy to kick start growth in the face of a cost of living crisis is to build household 

resilience by fiscal expansion through increasing services, grants and infrastructure investment

• Increased social support and infrastructure investment should boost aggregate demand & 

growth 10

GDP growth outlook - calender year* 2023 2024 2025

National Treasury - MTBPS 2022 1.4% 1.7% 1.8%

National Treasury - Budget 2023 0.9% 1.5% 1.8%

South African Reserve Bank - January 2023 0.3% 0.7% 1,0%

South African Reserve Bank - March 2023 0.2% 1,0% 1.1%

IMF - World Economic Outlook - January 2022 1.1% 1.3%

IMF - World Economic Outlook - April 2023 0.1% 1.8%

Bureau for Economic Research - January 2023 0.5% 1.4% 1.8%

Bureau for Economic Research - April 2023 0.2% 1.4% 1.8%

UNCTAD - January 2023 1.3%

UNCTAD - April 2023 -0.3%
*Growth projections correspond to publication date and not forecast date

Data: National Treasury, South African Reserve Bank, International Monetary Fund, BER, UNCTAD



Spending priorities
2023 Budget objectives and priorities

Spending priorities over the 2023 MTEF continues from the 2022 MTEF
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Budget objectives and priorities
• The 2023 Budget is framed by the three policy objectives set out in the 2022 MTBPS,

which are to:

• Reduce the budget deficit and stabilise debt as a percentage of GDP

• Support economic growth by maintaining a prudent fiscal stance, directing resources

towards infrastructure, and fighting crime and corruption

• Reduce fiscal and economic risks, including through the Eskom debt-free arrangement

• The pursuit of higher growth in the 2023 Budget remains anchored on three pillars:

• Ensuring a stable macroeconomic framework to create a conducive environment for savings,

investment and growth

• Implementing growth-enhancing reforms in key sectors, particularly in energy and transport

• Strengthening the capacity of the state to deliver quality public services, invest in

infrastructure and fight crime and corruption

• These pillars also link to the Presidential priority to:

• Restructure government to improve efficiency: Reducing Red tape/Improve the ease of

doing business

• The PBO, has previously raised concern about a lack of evidence that the

government’s approach of fiscal consolidation and structural reform can actually

support economic growth and create an environment conducive to investment

and employment creation 12



Spending priorities over the 2023 MTEF continues 
from the 2022 MTEF
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2022 MTEF: 2022/23-2024/25 2023 MTEF:2023/24-2025/26

Wage increases adjusted Carry-through from 2022/23 public service wage increase (R45.6 billion)

Social welfare interventions 
and free basic services

(R87 billion over the MTEF)

Poverty and the rising cost of living

• COVID-19 social relief of distress grant (R36 billion in 2023/24)

• Social grants: increase in grant values (R29.6 billion)

• Local government equitable share: free basic services (R8.1 billion)

Health

(R21 billion over MTEF)

Service delivery

• Health (R23.5 billion)

Education

(R57 billion over MTEF)

Service delivery

• Basic education sector (R22.4 billion)

Infrastructure investments and 
employment

(R27 billion over MTEF)

Infrastructure-related spending

(R42.8 billion)

Peace and security

(R7.4 billion over MTEF)

Crime and corruption (R14.4 billion)

• Additional 5 000 police trainees per year

• Border Management Authority

• Mozambique deployment, prime mission equipment and navy defence systems

• State Capture Commission and Financial Action Task Force recommendations

Economic growth and employment

• South African Revenue Service (R1.5 billion)

• South African Weather Service: operational funding (R244 million)

• Department of Home Affairs digitisation project (R840 million)

Other priorities

(R26.3 billion over MTEF)

Other

(R2.1 billion)



2023 Appropriations Bill
Main budget expenditure

Expenditure trends of a selection of national departments (above 3 per 
cent of total)

Total appropriations per vote

Total appropriations per vote and direct charges

Expenditure per vote by economic classification

Transfers: Conditional Grants
14



Main budget expenditure 
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R billion 2023/24

Total appropriations per vote: Appropriations Bill 1 077         

including:

Direct t ransfers to provinces: Condit ional Grants 127.5            

Direct t ransfers to local government: Equitable share 96.5              

Direct t ransfers to local government: Condit ional Grants 52.0              

Direct charges 950.6            

Expenditure estimates by votes 2 028             

Provisional allocations not assigned to votes 1.5                

Contingency reserve 5.0                

Total expenditure estimates 2 035            

Source: Nat ional Treasury

• Total per vote as per the 2023 Appropriations Bill: R1 077 billion

• Direct charges amounts to R950.6 billion, mainly includes:

• Provincial Equitable Share (PES)

• Debt-service cost

• Total to be Appropriated (ENE): R2 028 billion



Expenditure trends (nominal values) of a 
selection of national departments
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Total appropriations per vote
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Revised 

estimate

R million 2022/23 2023/24

 Change since 

2022/23 

 Annual average 

growth since 

2016/17 

 Annual average 

growth over the 

2023 MTEF 

1 The Presidency 580.9                      617.2                      36.3                         3.7% 5.0%

2 Parliament 2 367.3                   3 423.5                   1 056.2                   10.2% 9.9%

3 Cooperative Governance 109 499.1               121 698.3               12 199.1                 8.3% 7.6%

4 Government Communication and Information System729.7                      750.7                      21.1                         3.6% 3.8%

5 Home Affairs 11 096.2                 10 863.3                 -232.9                     4.2% -0.3%

6 International Relat ions and Cooperation 6 682.3                   6 694.1                   11.8                         -0.3% 3.0%

7 National School of Government 231.1                      229.0                      -2.1                          14.7% 2.6%

8 National Treasury 37 701.2                 34 889.4                 -2 811.8                  3.1% -2.8%

9 Planning, Monitoring and Evaluation 452.4                      475.8                      23.5                         3.8% 4.7%

10 Public Enterprises 33 934.7                 302.9                      -33 631.8                2.6% -78.6%

11 Public Service and Administrat ion 524.1                      553.5                      29.3                         2.6% 4.8%

12 Public Service Commission 289.6                      292.1                      2.6                           3.5% 3.2%

13 Public Works and Infrastructure 8 028.7                   8 782.1                   753.4                      4.6% 6.0%

14 Stat ist ics South Africa 2 999.4                   2 691.7                   -307.7                     1.3% -0.6%

15 Tradit ional Affairs 177.6                      193.1                      15.6                         5.7% 5.7%

16 Basic Education 29 593.2                 31 782.7                 2 189.6                   5.8% 5.7%

17 Higher Education and Training 109 537.6               110 781.6               1 244.0                   12.3% 4.6%

18 Health 62 108.8                 60 111.4                 -1 997.3                  6.6% 1.7%

19 Social Development 241 703.2               263 029.2               21 326.0                 8.6% 2.2%

20 Women, Youth and Persons with Disabilit ies 983.2                      1 036.4                   53.2                         7.5% -4.4%



Total appropriations per vote
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Revised 

estimate

R million 2022/23 2023/24

 Change since 

2022/23 

 Annual average 

growth since 

2017/18 

 Annual average 

growth over the 

2023 MTEF 

21 Civilian Secretariat for the Police Service 155.9                      154.2                      -1.8                          6.5% 2.5%

22 Correctional Services 26 062.7                 26 026.7                 -36.0                       2.7% 2.9%

23 Defence 51 601.6                 51 124.4                 -477.2                     1.3% 0.9%

24 Independent Police Invest igative Directorate 363.5                      364.4                      0.9                           6.0% 3.0%

25 Just ice and Const itut ional Development 20 482.0                 20 793.9                 311.9                      3.8% 3.2%

26 Military Veterans 670.0                      894.7                      224.7                      8.5% 16.5%

27 Office of the Chief Just ice 1 344.9                   1 304.5                   -40.3                       6.2% 1.8%

28 Police 102 555.0               102 137.7               -417.3                     3.4% 3.9%

29 Agriculture, Land Reform and Rural Development 17 533.6                 17 254.3                 -279.3                     1.7% 2.5%

30 Communications and Digital Technologies 5 285.7                   3 512.2                   -1 773.5                  3.2% -21.1%

31 Employment and Labour 4 098.3                   4 092.2                   -6.0                          5.8% 0.0%

32 Forestry, Fisheries and the Environment 8 834.8                   9 873.6                   1 038.7                   3.8% 3.4%

33 Human Sett lements 33 415.5                 34 942.4                 1 526.9                   1.9% 4.4%

34 Mineral Resources and Energy 10 201.6                 10 701.2                 499.6                      2.2% 4.8%

35 Science and Innovation 9 145.3                   10 874.2                 1 729.0                   5.6% 3.4%

36 Small Business Development 2 532.9                   2 574.8                   41.9                         11.6% 3.5%

37 Sport, Arts and Culture 6 265.5                   6 357.7                   92.2                         3.5% 0.9%

38 Tourism 2 437.4                   2 524.2                   86.9                         4.0% 4.2%

39 Trade, Industry and Competit ion 10 839.7                 10 922.5                 82.9                         -0.1% 0.7%

40 Transport 94 880.9                 79 552.4                 -15 328.4               5.0% -0.3%

41 Water and Sanitat ion 16 682.2                 22 257.3                 5 575.1                   5.2% 15.8%

Total appropriation by vote 1 084 609.1           1 077 437.8           -7 171.4                 6.0% 2.1%



Total Appropriations of the seven votes that 
include funding from direct charges
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 Vote 

appropriations 

 Total 

expenditure 

estimates 

 Direct charges 

against the NRF 

R million 2023/24 2023/25 Difference

1 The Presidency 617.2                      625.1 7.9                           

2 Parliament 3 423.5                   3 895.2 471.7                      

8 National Treasury 34 889.4                 958 484.5 923 595.1               

17 Higher Education and Training 110 781.6               133 808.5 23 027.0                 

25 Just ice and Const itut ional Development 20 793.9                 23 192.7 2 398.7                   

27 Office of the Chief Just ice 1 304.5                   2 429.2 1 124.7                   

40 Transport 79 552.4                 79 565.0 12.6                         

Total appropriation by vote 1 077 437.8           2 028 075.4 950 637.6               

Source: National Treasury

• Presidency: Salaries of the President and Deputy President

• Parliament: Members remuneration

• National Treasury: Debt-service cost, Provincial Equitable Share, Fuel 

levy, Auditor General

• Higher Education Skills levy and sector education and training 

authorities

• Justice and Chief Justice: Salaries of Magistrates and Judges

• Transport: International Oil Pollution Compensation Fund



Table: Expenditure estimates per vote by 
economic classification as per the ENE
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R'thousands

Compensation 

of employees

Goods and 

services

Interest and 

rent on land

Transfers and 

subsidies

Payments 

for capital 

assets

Grand Total

The Presidency 390 948 217 954 0 570 15 584 625 056

Parliament 1 436 789 887 142 0 544 500 1 026 764 3 895 195

Cooperative Governance 346 684 4 745 373 0 116 582 750 23 444 121 698 251

Government Communication and 

Information System 284 102 201 835 0 256 609 8 200 750 746

Home Affairs 3 958 078 2 661 380 0 3 956 519 287 366 10 863 343

International Relations and Cooperation 3 006 890 2 454 756 151 101 798 907 282 419 6 694 073

National School of Government 60 416 48 927 0 115 680 3 995 229 018

National Treasury 920 001 2 100 834 340 460 294 612 872 530 163 151 958 484 458

Planning, Monitoring and Evaluation 322 692 147 986 0 0 5 170 475 848

Public Enterprises 185 333 113 512 0 20 4 047 302 912

Public Service and Administration 300 214 194 208 0 52 515 6 523 553 460

Public Service Commission 220 075 69 813 0 558 1 673 292 119

Public Works and Infrastructure 587 601 694 966 0 7 490 793 8 745 8 782 105

Statistics South Africa 1 648 543 722 857 0 202 320 144 2 691 746

Traditional Affairs 97 179 44 782 0 47 010 4 150 193 121

Basic Education 557 535 2 460 990 36 184 26 990 726 1 737 278 31 782 713

Higher Education and Training 11 180 080 672 137 0 121 651 029 305 298 133 808 544

Health 682 135 1 870 898 0 56 251 340 1 307 061 60 111 434

Social Development 513 773 415 724 0 262 085 938 13 764 263 029 199

Women, Youth and Persons with Disabilities 126 871 76 498 0 829 267 3 808 1 036 444

• Payment for financial assets of R1. 97 billion on the National Treasury budget is 

not included in the table 

• Numbers include the direct charges as per the ENE, the explanatory 

memorandum to the 2023 Appropriation Bill



Table: Expenditure estimates per vote by 
economic classification as per the ENE
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R'thousands

Compensation 

of employees

Goods and 

services

Interest 

and rent on 

land

Transfers and 

subsidies

Payments 

for capital 

assets

Grand Total

Civilian Secretariat for the Police Service 108 852 39 834 0 144 5 322 154 152

Correctional Services 17 361 502 7 107 846 0 724 740 832 584 26 026 672

Defence 30 629 334 13 923 488 0 5 721 088 850 519 51 124 429

Independent Police Investigative Directorate 246 010 110 809 0 1 031 6 536 364 386

Justice and Constitutional Development 12 939 254 6 051 336 0 3 413 303 788 757 23 192 650

Military Veterans 134 447 291 780 0 442 873 25 604 894 704

Office of the Chief Justice 1 812 328 372 119 0 136 369 108 418 2 429 234

Police 79 795 136 17 340 461 0 1 267 160 3 734 899 102 137 656

Agriculture, Land Reform and Rural 

Development 3 803 430 3 622 711 0 9 314 498 513 709 17 254 348

Communications and Digital Technologies 302 042 1 545 986 0 1 653 275 10 882 3 512 185

Employment and Labour 1 410 904 718 242 0 1 853 177 109 902 4 092 225

Forestry, Fisheries and the Environment 1 956 117 4 677 758 46 200 2 826 907 366 584 9 873 566

Human Settlements 415 003 539 373 0 33 460 598 527 427 34 942 401

Mineral Resources and Energy 1 066 567 1 076 824 0 8 543 464 14 363 10 701 218

Science and Innovation 370 517 207 452 0 10 285 840 10 412 10 874 221

Small Business Development 225 116 118 355 0 2 226 364 4 944 2 574 779

Sport, Arts and Culture 385 269 613 684 0 5 072 729 286 001 6 357 683

Tourism 374 463 564 512 0 1 581 786 3 483 2 524 244

Trade, Industry and Competition 1 066 140 679 203 0 9 161 515 15 689 10 922 547

Transport 547 528 1 116 540 0 77 894 899 6 044 79 565 011

Water and Sanitation 1 790 160 1 755 157 0 14 061 490 4 650 499 22 257 306

Total amounts to be appropriated from the NRF 183 566 058 83 276 042 340 693 779 1 400 170 713 18 401 162 2 028 075 402

Source: National Treasury

Proportions spent of appropriations per vote as per the Bill:

• Compensation of employees: 17.0 per cent

• Goods and services: 7.7 per cent 

• Transfers and subsidies 73.6 per cent



Conditional grants transferred from national 
departments

Revised 

estimate

R million 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26

 Annual 

Average 

increase since 

2019/20 

3 Cooperative Governance 466              138              48                 97                 146              152              159              -16.4%

13 Public Works and Infrastructure 868              832              835              858              861              900              940              1.3%

16 Basic Education 19 079         19 238         21 936         23 124         25 329         26 485         28 093         6.7%

18 Health 45 863         52 082         52 462         56 252         54 183         56 171         58 687         4.2%

29 Agriculture, Land Reform and Rural Development2 158           1 688           2 235           2 294           2 333           2 516           2 596           3.1%

33 Human Sett lements 19 572         15 343         17 303         19 172         19 246         19 614         20 493         0.8%

37 Sport, Arts and Culture 2 121           1 521           2 087           2 176           2 175           2 272           2 374           1.9%

40 Transport 17 768         17 217         19 057         19 756         23 270         24 853         27 058         7.3%

Total 107 896       108 060       115 964       123 730       127 544       132 963       140 402       4.5%

Audited outcome Medium-term expenditure estimatesTo Provinces

Revised 

estimate

R million 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26

 Annual 

Average 

increase since 

2019/20 

3 Cooperative Governance 15 806         15 578         16 932         20 082         19 411         19 948         20 841         4.7%

8 National Treasury 1 584           1 482           2 366           2 380           2 580           1 802           1 883           2.9%

13 Public Works and Infrastructure 730              748              759              778              781              816              853              2.6%

33 Human Sett lements 11 803         10 738         11 417         11 680         12 514         13 354         14 109         3.0%

34 Mineral Resources and Energy 2 087           1 551           2 223           2 343           2 436           2 554           2 668           4.2%

40 Transport 6 484           4 498           5 284           6 128           6 910           7 873           8 495           4.6%

41 Water and Sanitat ion 5 698           5 373           5 858           5 348           7 360           8 137           8 264           6.4%

Total 44 191         39 969         44 839         48 740         51 992         54 484         57 113         4.4%

1. 

Source: National Treasury

Audited outcome Medium-term expenditure estimates

Det ails are provided in t he 2023 Division of Revenue Bill.

To Municipalities
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Conditional Grants to Provinces
R million 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Revised 

estimate

Revised 

estimate

Budget

Direct conditional grants

Comprehensive agricultural support 

programme 

1 558        1 599        1 626         27              

Il ima/Letsema projects 597           610           620            10              

Land care programme grant: poverty 

relief 

85             86              1                

Early childhood development grant 1 193        1 242         50              

Education infrastructure 11 689      12 501      13 872       1 372         

HIV and AIDS (life skil ls education) grant 242           242             -1

Learners with profound

intellectual disabilities grant

256           260            5                

Maths, science and technology grant 425           433            8                

National school nutrition programme 8 115        8 508        9 279         771            

Provincial disaster response grant 97             146            49              

District health programmes grant 27 753      29 023      26 866        -2 157

Health facility revitalisation 6 435        6 780        7 120         340            

Human resources and training grant 4 298        5 449        5 479         30              

National health insurance grant 694           695            1                

National tertiary services 13 708      14 306      14 024        -282

Human settlements development 13 403      14 256      14 944       688            

Informal settlements upgrading partnership 3 890        4 121        4 303         182            

Provincial emergency housing grant 796           –                -796

Mass participation and sport 

development grant 

604           604            0                

Expanded public works programme 

integrated grant for provinces

433           435            2                

Social sector expanded public works 

programme incentive grant for provinces 

425           426            2                

Community library services 1 573        1 571          -2

Provincial roads maintenance  12 665      15 867       3 202         

Public transport operations 7 090        7 403         313            

Other direct grants 4 363        

Total direct conditional grants 116 361    123 730    127 544      3 814          

Indirect transfers 3 954        4 612        4 178           -434

School infrastructure backlogs 2 397        2 403        2 079          -324

National health insurance indirect 1 557        2 209        2 099          -110

Source: National Treasury

Difference 

from 

2022/23
• Most of the CG increase 

in 2023/24 since the 

revised estimates in 

2022/23

• The District health 

programme grant 

decreases by R2 157 

million

• The National tertiary 

services grant decreases 

by R282 million

• Education infrastructure 

grant increases by R1 

372 million

• Human Settlement 

Development increases 

by R688 million

• Provincial Roads 

Maintenance increases 

by R3 202 million
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Transfers to Local Government
R million 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted

  Budget

Budget

Equitable share and related 77 999           87 311           96 546           9 235             

General fuel levy sharing with metros 14 617           15 335           15 433           99                  

Direct conditional grants 44 969           51 542           51 992           450                

Integrated urban development 1 009             1 085             1 172             87                  

Municipal disaster recovery 3 319             321                 -2 998

Municipal disaster response 764                373                 -392

Municipal infrastructure 15 593           16 842           17 545           703                

Energy efficiency and demand-side 

management

223                224                1                    

Integrated national electricification 

programme

2 003             2 120             2 212             92                  

Informal settlements upgrading 

partnership

3 945             4 273             4 365             92                  

Municipal emergency housing 55                  –                       -55

Urban settlements development 7 405             7 352             8 149             797                

Infrastructure skil ls development 159                160                1                    

Local government financial 

management

566                569                2                    

Neighbourhood development 

partnership

1 293             1 475             182                

Programme and project preparation 

support

361                377                16                  

Expanded public works programme 

intergrated

778                781                3                    

Public transport network 5 175             6 013             6 794             781                

Rural roads asset management 

systems

115                115                0                    

Regional bulk infrastructure 2 237             2 521             3 496             974                

Water services infrastructure 3 620             3 701             3 864             163                

Other 3 982             –                  

Total direct transfers 137 585         154 188         163 972         9 784             

Indirect transfers 7 727             8 171             8 481             310                

Municipal systems improvement 140                147                6                    

Integrated national electricification 

programme

2 824             3 588             3 821             233                

Neighbourhood development 

partnership

201                101                 -100

Regional bulk infrastructure 3 857             3 470             3 607             137                

Water services infrastructure 771                805                34                  

Other indirect grants 1 046             –                  

Source: National Treasury

Difference 

from 2022/23
• In 2023/24, R164 billion is 

allocated as direct transfers 

to local government, while a 

further R8.5 billion is 

allocated to be spent by 

national departments on 

behalf of municipalities

• Of the direct transfers, 68.3 

per cent will be transferred 

as unconditional funds for 

municipalities to use 

according to the priorities 

determined by their councils 

through their budget 

processes 

• The remaining 31.7 per cent 

will be transferred through 

conditional grants

• In 2023/24, government is 

funding free basic services to 

11.2 million households at a 

cost of R70.9 billion 24



Possible risks to the 2023 
Appropriations
Total appropriations per vote for compensation of employees

Contingent liabilities

Support for SOEs
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Spending pressures: Unfunded COE in 
National departments

26

Average

expenditure

Main Revised growth

Budget estimate rate (%)

R million 2023/24

 Difference between 

revised estimate for 

2022/23 and 

2023/24 

 2019/20 -

2025/26 

1 The Presidency 382.0           353.5           390.9           37.5                               3.9%

5 Home Affairs 3 883.9       4 265.1       3 958.1        -307.1 0.7%

6 International Relat ions and Cooperation2 859.8       3 025.6       3 006.9        -18.7 0.3%

8 National Treasury 888.4           860.2           920.0           59.8                               3.2%

13 Public Works and Infrastructure 581.2           549.2           587.6           38.4                               4.1%

14 Stat ist ics South Africa 1 627.0       1 745.0       1 648.5        -96.5 2.6%

17 Higher Education and Training 10 775.6     10 467.2     11 180.1     712.9                             4.5%

18 Health 787.3           811.7           682.1            -129.6 -1.8%

22 Correctional Services 17 871.7     18 010.0     17 361.5      -648.5 1.8%

23 Defence 30 679.6     31 786.4     30 629.3      -1 157.1 0.7%

25 Just ice and Const itut ional Development12 783.7     13 161.7     12 939.3      -222.5 3.7%

27 Office of the Chief Just ice 1 768.6       1 945.7       1 812.3        -133.4 2.5%

28 Police 79 137.4     81 028.8     79 795.1      -1 233.7 2.9%

29 Agriculture, Land Reform and Rural Development4 078.8       4 294.8       3 803.4        -491.4 1.2%

30 Communications and Digital Technologies302.9           271.4           302.0           30.6                               3.6%

32 Forestry, Fisheries and the Environment 1 946.0       2 010.5       1 956.1        -54.4 1.3%

36 Small Business Development 190.0           159.8           225.1           65.3                               11.5%

40 Transport 542.6           558.4           547.5            -10.9 3.8%

41 Water and Sanitat ion 1 836.4       1 836.4       1 790.2        -46.3 2.5%

Total 182 821.2   187 123.5   183 566.1    -3 557.4 2.4%

Medium-term expenditure estimates

2022/23

• Annual average personnel
growth rate: between -1.8
per cent and 11.5 per cent

• Several departments show a
reduction in the allocation
between the 2022/23 revised
estimate and the 2023/24
estimate

• Home Affairs and Health 
show a reduction in 
personnel numbers as well as 
a reduction in the 
expenditure estimates 
between 2022/23 and 
2023/24

• Correctional Services and 
Defence show an increase 
in the numbers but a 

decrease in the expenditure 
between 2022/23 and 
2023/24

• Police shows the increase of 
5 000 police trainees, but a 
reduction in the expenditure



Contingent liabilities
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• Contingent liabilities are set to decline from R1.07 trillion (16.1% of GDP) in

2022/23 to R904.1 billion (11.4% of GDP) in 2025/26

• This is expected primarily due to government’s debt relief to Eskom and

the related arrangement over the next 3 years

• Many SOEs remain unable to adequately fund their operations and debt

obligations, and are even less able to optimally invest in infrastructure.

• Critical that government monitors and updates contingent liabilities
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Contingent liabilities (cont.)
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• Guarantees to SOEs including the Road Accident Fund amounts to 88 per 

cent of the total

• Road Accident Fund guarantee is set to reach R371.7 billion by 2025/26 

from R99.2 billion in 2015/16

• Risks from independent power producers represent a low risk to public 

finances and its exposure is expected to decrease from R187.1 in 2022/23 

to R134 billion in 2025/26.

• Contingent liability exposure from public-private partnerships arises mainly 

from early termination of contracts. Its exposure is expected to decline 

from R7.1 in 2022/23 to R2.9 billion in 2025/26.

• Imperative to improved management of SOEs to profitability and self-

sufficiency as listed under Schedule 2 of the Public Finance Management 

Act (1999) and Presidential interventions

BR 2022

Share of total 2022/23 Share of total 2022/23 Share of total 2023/24

Eskom 28% 31.5% 30.7%

Independent power producers 13% 17.4% 16.7%

South African National Road Agency 4% 2.7% 2.4%

Road Accident Fund 40% 33.1% 34.6%

Other guarantees 4% 3.4% 3.3%

Other contingent liabilities 10% 12.0% 12.4%

Contingent liabilities

BR 2023

–

 200

 400

 600

 800

 1 000

 1 200

2022/23 2023/24
R

' b
ill

io
n

Contingent Liabilities

Guarantees Other contingent liabilities



Government guarantees and bailouts
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• The total issued guarantees declined from R581.6 billion in 2020/21 to a

projected R478.5 billion as at 31 March 2023.

• The Eskom guarantee is projected to decline by R118.9 billion by the

end of 2025/26 and its exposure increased as the utility drew down on

its guarantees. Eskom accounts for 85.3 per cent of total exposure.

• Government has granted R331.2 billion in recapitalisations over the

period 2013/14 to 2022/23, of which Eskom accounts for 55 per cent of

the total recapitalisations.
R billion 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Guarantee Exposure Guarantee Exposure Guarantee Exposure

Public institutions 581.6           384.7       559.9        395.3        478.5       396.1       

of which:

Eskom 350.0          298.3       350.0        313.0        350.0       337.8       

SANRAL 37.9            37.4         37.9          42.0          37.9         28.6         

Trans-Caledon Tunnel Aut horit y 43.0            13.2         25.0          9.6            25.0         8.7           

Sout h African Airways 19.1            6.7           19.1          2.8            19.1         0.3           

Land and Agricult ural Bank of 

Sout h Africa

9.6               2.4           9.6            1.9            8.1           0.4           

Development  Bank of 

Sout hern 

Africa

10.0            4.9           9.9            5.2            9.9           5.5           

Transnet 3.5               3.8           3.5            3.8            3.5           3.8           

Denel 6.9               3.4           3.4            3.5            3.4           0.3           

Sout h African Express 0.2               0.0           0.0            0.0            0.0           0.0           

Indust rial Development  

Corporat ion

0.5               0.1           0.5            0.1            0.5           0.1           

Sout h African Reserve Bank 100.0          13.7         100.0        12.8          20.0         10.0         

Independent power producers 200.2           176.7       200.2        165.7        208.5       187.1       

Public-private partnerships 8.0               8.0            7.9             7.9             7.1            7.1            

SOE 2013/14 2022/23 (Total)

Eskom - 181 550.0        

SAA - 48 400.0           

SANRAL - 23 736.0           

SASRIA - 22 000.0           

Land Bank 300.0            13 563.0           

SAPO 205.0            10 392.0           

Denel - 8 994.0             

DBSA 2 400.0        7 912.0             

Transnet - 5 837.0             

SA Express - 3 296.0             

SABC - 3 200.0             

ACSA - 2 325.0             

TOTAL 2 905.0         331 205.0         

Historical SOEs Bailouts

2013/14 - 2022/23 (R'ml)



Eskom
Debt Relief Bill
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The Eskom Debt Relief Act, 2023

• The National Treasury indicated that “The current approach of providing 

R230 billion over 10 years does not sufficiently address Eskom’s underlying 

solvency or liquidity challenges.” (The R230 billion over 10 years was 

announced in the 2019 Budget Speech)

• The goal of the Act, including R254 billion in debt relief and conditions for 

conversion of the loan into equity, is to support security of electricity supply

• This increased debt relief is expected to strengthen Eskom’s balance sheet so 

that it can both restructure and undertake required investment and 

maintenance

• The debt relief will cover Eskom’s full debt settlement requirement over the 

next three years in the form of annual advances of:

• R78 billion in 2023/24 

• R66 billion in 2024/25 and 

• R40 billion in 2025/26

• The government will also directly assume up to R70 billion of Eskom’s loan 

portfolio in 2025/26
31



The Eskom Debt Relief Act, 2023
• The debt relief will be financed through the R66 billion medium-term expenditure 

framework (MTEF) baseline provision announced in the 2019 Budget, and 

R118 billion in additional borrowing over the MTEF period

• Some of the NT’s considerations for providing this new debt relief to Eskom:

• Eskom’s internally generated cash flows are insufficient to service its debt

• Risk of default on contingent liabilities of R350 billion of Eskom guaranteed debt 

increases South Africa’s risk premium and borrowing costs

• Addressing the debt effectively will enable much-needed investment in critical 

transmission and other infrastructure, and proper maintenance of plant and 

equipment

• The NT reports that it has worked with Eskom to develop financial models 

covering various debt relief scenarios that considered debt relief levels that take 

into account Eskom’s long-term financial position, including tariffs, operational 

efficiencies, disposal of non-core assets, capital investment and maintenance 

requirements

• According to the NT, the modelling exercise included an assessment of financial 

benchmarks that would enable Eskom to operate sustainably, without continued 

transfers from the national budget 32



The Eskom Debt Relief Act, 2023
• The debt relief is provided in the form of three interest free subordinated loans that are provided to 

Eskom annually when its interest and redemptions payments are due

• The Act has arrangements that allow the Minister of Finance (MoF) or an employee of the NT 

delegated by the MoF the ability discipline Eskom to ensure compliance with the conditions 

attached to the debt relief

• Eskom would be allowed to repay this debt not in cash but with newly issued shares if the MoF is 

satisfied that Eskom has complied with the conditions 

• The Eskom Conversion Act of 2001 converted Eskom into a public company with its entire share 

capital owned by the state. Any new shares issued by Eskom and paid to the government as part 

of the debt relief will be added to the current stock of Eskom shares owned by the state

• This conversion of government loans to equity had also occurred in 2014 when the Cabinet 

approved converting to equity the government’s R60 billion subordinated loan approved by 

Parliament in 2008 (to support Eskom’s capital expenditure programme)

• The Eskom Debt Relief Act requires Eskom to adhere to the conditions attached to the loan within 

three years of the first advance or 1 April 2023 (whichever comes earlier)

• The National Treasury, the Department of Public Enterprises and Eskom are required to hold 

quarterly meetings to discuss Eskom’s progress with achieving the conditions and 

• If Eskom is found to be in breach then Eskom will have to repay the loan amount for that quarter 

into the National Revenue Fund at market rates

• If Eskom has to repay the loan in cash for a certain quarter, the government will meet Eskom before 

repayment of the loan to rectify non-compliance

• The NT stated that it will be publish further terms and conditions of the loan by 31 March 2023 33



The Eskom Debt Relief Act, 2023
• The W3 Appendix to the 2023 BR states that the 2023 debt relief has the following 

conditions:

• Eskom’s capital expenditure is restricted to transmission and distribution. The only 

capital expenditure that may be undertaken for generation relates to minimum 

emissions standards, flue-gas desulfurisation and required maintenance. No other 

greenfield generation projects will be allowed during the debt-relief period.  

• Eskom may not use proceeds from the sale of non-core assets for capital and 

operating needs. All proceeds from the sale of non-core assets, including the Eskom 

Finance Corporation and any property sales, will be used for the debt-relief 

arrangement.  

• No new borrowing will be allowed from 1 April 2023 until the end of the debt-relief 

period, unless written permission is granted by the Minister of Finance.  

• Eskom’s guarantee framework agreement for the R350 billion facility (which expires 

at the end of March 2023) will reduce in line with National Treasury 

recommendations.  

• Positive equity balances in Eskom’s derivative contracts (swaps/hedges) cannot be 

used to structure new debt or loan agreements without the approval of the National 

Treasury. Nor can any such balance be used as “margin financing” for another 

derivative contract or derivative overlays. 

• The debt relief can only be used to settle debt and interest payments. 

• Eskom may not implement remuneration adjustments that negatively affect its 

overall financial position and sustainability. 
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Concerns about the Eskom Debt Relief Act, 2023
• In Appendix W3 of the 2023 BR, the National Treasury states that it “recognises that 

debt relief alone will not return the utility to financial sustainability” 

• According to the NT, “A key assumption considered in the debt-relief determination is 

the implementation of the recent tariff increase approved by the regulator (18.65 per 

cent in 2023/24 and 12.74 per cent in 2024/25). Without these increases, the debt-relief 

arrangement is not sustainable.”

• The NT also mentions efforts to resolve the outstanding municipal debt, which has 

grown to R56.3 billion as at 31 December 2022

• The NT issued a circular to municipalities with conditions to be met before Eskom could 

write-off about R70 billion worth of municipal debt. They will have to commit to cutting 

off non-paying electricity users, maintaining an 80 per cent electricity revenue 

collection rate, tabling a “reasonable budget” and regularly paying their Eskom bills

• This plan poses some degree of execution risk because it requires:

• Significant political will to implement, particularly from provinces and municipal 

councils tasked with oversight 

• A meaningful take-up by historically recalcitrant municipalities who need to agree 

to participate in the plan

• Behavioural change from households, businesses and municipalities 

• Some municipalities may require investment in additional capacity to collect (i.e., in 

staff, systems, etc.) 35



Concerns about the Eskom Debt Relief Act, 2023
• While the NT acknowledges its assumption about the recent tariff increase it does not 

state its other assumptions that will affect Eskom’s operational and financial 

performance, for example its assumptions about the amount of electricity that Eskom 

would be able to produce and sell

• The Eskom debt relief bill outlines the intention of a debt takeover arrangement of

R70 billion for the 2025/26 financial year, as direct charge against the National 

Revenue Fund. However, given the complexity of Eskom’s debt to many bondholders 

and numerous loan terms, maturities and conditions, the NT should clarify the process 

by which the government will directly take over the R70 billion in 2025/26

• The Act seems to preempt the proposals that the new Minister of Electricity will make 

to the cabinet

• The conditions of the Act, particularly those that limit capital expenditure while 

empowering the MoF with regard to managing Eskom’s debt, may impinge on 

policymaking and actions of other ministers, particularly the Ministers of Public 

Enterprises and Electricity

• A general concern is that this debt relief (while needed to avoid debt defaults by 

Eskom) is being implemented in the absence of a larger government vision and plan 

not only for the future of Eskom but the South African electricity industry as a whole
36
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Snapshot of Eskom statistics 

Year 2008 2022

Revenue R44.4 billion R246.5 billion

Electricity Price R19.45 per kWh R127.32 per 
kWh

Electricity sales volume 224 366 GWh 198 281GWh

Primary energy cost R18.3 billion R132.4 billion

Staff costs R11.4 billion R33 billion 

Energy availability factor 84,85 per cent 62.02 per cent 

Non-payment of debt to 
Eskom

* R44.8 billion 

Total debt R74 billion R396.3 billion

Net Finance cost R1.8 billion R33 billion

Profit/ (loss)  after tax after 
tax 

R377  million (R12,3 billion)

Eskom’s Financial statements 

Source: PBO based on Eskom annual financial statements
* Data not found 

• Generation capacity has increased by

4 108 MW since 2008

• Eskom has not been able to secure

sufficient resources to cover operating,

maintenance, debt-service costs and

investment over the last two decades

• Eskom’s profitability has declined since

2008 when load shedding was first

introduced

• While revenue has increased for the entity,

it has experienced lower profit margins

• Revenue increases have been a result of

significant increases in the electricity price

• In 2022, Eskom sold less electricity (198 281

GWh) than it did in 2008 (224 366 GWh)

• In 2008, Eskom made a profit of

R377 million after tax. In 2022, it made a

loss of R12.3 billion (however, the profit

rate would be positive before

depreciation and amortisation of R32bn)



Lessons from government support of Eskom’s: 
debt and relief

• Solutions that involve inadequate financial transfers from the fiscus will lead to larger

problems and larger bailouts in the future

• Fiscal consolidation and chasing budget surpluses when there are huge financing

requirements for infrastructure and social security are unrealistic fiscal policies

• Important to note that “[r]ecapitalisations were granted for the implementation of

turnaround plans, to repay debt/government guarantees, improve liquidity and for

capital expenditure” (National Treasury, 2023)

• At the same time, Eskom has had to make substantial new investments while facing

large increases in primary energy and other costs

• Immediate and decisive actions are required from the government to prevent

mismanagement and corruption in SOEs from causing economy-wide damage
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In Summary

• Global growth forecasts show slightly improved growth expectation for 2023,

however there is a broad-based downturn and much uncertainty in the global

economy

• Since the tabling of the 2023 Appropriation Bill, GDP growth has been adjusted

downwards due to several constraints

• Estimates by the SARB and IMF for 2023 growth indicate that the economy is barely

growing (and that expected GDP per capita is negative)

• The 2023 Budget remains anchored on three pillars, which all link to the Presidential

priority to restructure government to improve efficiency

• Total per vote as per the 2023 Appropriations Bill amounts to R1 077 billion

• Direct charges amounts to R950.6 billion, which mainly includes:

• Provincial Equitable Share (PES)

• Debt-service cost

• Total to be Appropriated as per the Estimates of National Expenditure: R2 028 billion

• Contingent liabilities remains a risk to the 2023 allocations due to many SOEs’ ability

to adequately fund their operations and debt obligations

• The goal of the Eskom Debt Relief Bill is to provide for R254 billion in debt relief and

conditions for the conversion of a loan into equity

• The debt relief will cover Eskom’s full debt settlement requirement over the next three

years in the form of annual advances
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In summary
• Different Ministers responsible for electricity or energy should always make a joint

comment public statements or account together to Parliament and/or the public with

regard to short and medium term plans now that the Cabinet has heard the Electricity

Ministers presentation

• In this way perception of mixed messages can be avoided, as these at times causes

confusion and the Minister of Finance’s approach with regard to Eskom’s finances also

seems to be at odds with the different views from Ministers

• The Minister of Electricity is correct that the problems of Eskom go beyond Eskom’s

finances that they have major implications for the economy. Therefore, the Eskom Detb

Relief Act, which is focused on putting Eskom on a better financial position over the next 3

years maybe be insufficient approach at this time

• Even if NT says that the conditions with regard to the loans apply for only 3 years – given

the long period that the economy has suffered with load shedding (and the poor

recovery and very low growth trajectory we face) 3 years may be too long

• The Eskom’s challenges and its implications for the broader economy must be addressed

now. We had a state of disaster declared for this exact risk (reason). Perhaps it should be

reinstated because the situation has not improved

• Irrespective of different views regarding the Minister of Electricity’ recommendations

about fixing the old power stations, he is correct about the need for the government to

use fiscus to help Eskom improve the availability of electricity and to reduce and stop

load shedding

• The approach by the NT to focus on the Eskom’s finances while trying to maintain their

fiscal consolidation stance and achieving a budget surplus over the MTEF puts the whole

economy’s performance, which is forecast to be very poor over the MTEF, at further risk
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Thank You

41



Additional slides
Global financial instability add to risks
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Global financial instability adds to risks
• The increases in interest rates in the US and Europe since 2022 have caused money to 

flow out of developing countries and increased hardship around the world

• In early March 2023 the US Fed announced that they would continue to increase 

interest rates over a longer period

• The response in US bond markets was increased trade in bonds, which resulted in the 

yield on US Treasury Bonds increasing to over 5 per cent - the highest since 2007

• When bond yields rise the price of bonds fall

• US Bond yields rose because traders expect rising interest rates to trigger a recession

• The US Fed seemed to have failed to take into account the impact of their interest rate 

increases on the levels of risk in the US banking system

• Rising interest rates and bond yields led to a run on Silicon Valley Bank (SVB), the 16th 

largest US bank (based on assets on 31 Dec. 2022) that forced it to close on 10 March

• Rising bond yields reduced the value of the bonds held by SBV below the value of the 

deposits in the bank

• The run on the bank was by the nearly 90 per cent of SBV depositors  who had deposits 

larger than the US$250 000 limit covered by the Federal Deposit Insurance Agency

• A large number of these depositors held money in SBV to be able to pay their workers

• It was the second largest bank failure in the history of the USA and the largest since the 

global financial crisis of 2008. The next day Signature Bank had a run and was closed

• More uncertainty of higher interest rates and financial instability increases global risks



The current account, bond yields & inflation

• The yield on SA’s 10-year bond increased throughout most of 2022 and remained relatively high in 

early 2023 because of interest rate increases in developed countries in response to rising inflation

• Higher interest rates in developed countries often trigger capital outflows from developing countries

• Headline consumer inflation (CPI) was at a more-than-a-decade high of 6.9 per cent in 2022 and 

7.1 per cent in March 2023

• The largest contributors to higher inflation were transport and food prices due to the war in Ukraine, 

continued supply chain disruptions, higher crude oil prices and profiteering by large corporations 

• Inflationary pressures may be due to corporations passing on costs of load-shedding to consumers

• An important strategy to kick start growth in the face of a cost of living crisis is to build household 

resilience by fiscal expansion through increasing services, grants and infrastructure investment

• Increased social support and infrastructure investment should boost aggregate demand & growth

• The South African current account had a 

small surplus of R3.1 billion in the third 

quarter of 2022

• During the fourth quarter of 2022 it was in 

deficit by R174 billion (2.6 per cent of GDP)

• The 4Q2022 deficit was not caused by the 

trade balance which was small but positive

• It was driven by net financial transfers on 

the current account, which have been 

negative over the past 2 decades

Balance of the current account (as a percentage of GDP)



Risks: State Owned Enterprises
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• The financial position of major state‐owned companies remains under pressure

• The materialisation of contingent liabilities at state-owned companies could increase

funding needs and associated costs

• Continuous delay and underspending on infrastructure projects hampers capital

investment

• In 2020/21, most of these companies deferred their capital investment projects to preserve cash
in order to meet short-term obligations.

• This deferrals resulted in a 6.2 per cent decline in their consolidated asset base

• Energy crisis and Eskom’s and Transnet’s operational and financial weaknesses remains

a risks that prolongs consistently weaker growth and revenues

• The government’s debt relief to Eskom may be a step in the right direction

• However, more has to be done to increase capacity, reduce corruption, and develop sectorial
plans to reconfigure SOEs

• The IMF while admitting that fiscal consolidation has not contributed to reducing debt

levels globally, has advised SA that:

• Economic growth is hampered by lower productivity of inefficient SOEs

• Inefficient SOEs places a heavy burden on the fiscus

• Improving spending efficiency would facilitate fiscal adjustment and reduce the negative
short-term effects of fiscal consolidation on growth

• In the long run, it will maximize the return on capital and social spending, especially when
combined with structural reforms to boost private sector investment

• High public debt leaves limited fiscal space to respond to adverse shocks including
materialisation of contingent liabilities


